NOW THEREFORE, it is stipulated and agreed to by Plaintiff and Federal Defendants as 

follows:     

Settlement Agreement 

1. Federal Defendants hereby agree, by way of compromise and settlement, to settle 

Plaintiffs’ claim for attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses for the sum of one hundred 

and forty thousand dollars ($140,000) for any and all claims for attorneys’ fees, costs, 

and expenses related to this litigation.  Federal Defendants make this agreement in 

reliance on Plaintiff’s attestation in the declaration attached hereto that they qualify as 

“parties” under EAJA.